Interest rate risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the cash flows from a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates.  Auckland Transport is not exposed to any significant cash flow interest
rate risk.

20 Foreign exchange risk
Foreign exchange risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to
changes in foreign exchange rates. From time to time Auckland Transport purchases goods and services
overseas which require it to enter into transactions denominated in foreign currencies. As a result of these
activities, exposure to currency risk arises.

It is Auckland Transport's policy to manage foreign currency risks arising from contractual commitments
and liabilities by entering into forward foreign exchange contracts to manage the foreign currency risk
exposure.

Explanation of foreign exchange rate risk sensitivity

The foreign exchange sensitivity is based on a reasonable possible movement in foreign exchange rates,
with all other variables held constant, measured as a percentage movement in the foreign exchange rate of
-5%/+5%.

-5% -5% +5% +5%
Surplus/ Other Surplus/ Other

deficit equity deficit equity
NZ $000 NZ $000 NZ $000 NZ $000

2023

Forward foreign exchange contracts (9,255)   -   10,229   -

2022

Forward foreign exchange contracts (10,209)   -   11,284   -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Part 5: Financial instruments and risk management

21 Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a third party will default on its obligation to Auckland Transport, causing it to incur
a loss.

In the normal course of business, Auckland Transport is exposed to credit risk from cash, debtors and other
receivables and derivative financial instrument assets. For each of these, the maximum credit exposure is
best represented by the carrying amount in the statement of financial position.

Auckland Transport has no collateral or other credit enhancements for financial instruments that give rise to